The set criteria for choosing the respondents were 

established to ensure accurate and reliable answers. A 

total of the target population 1929 (N) with 725 target 

sample (n). The results of the target sample were the 

total number of students in one section per academic 

strand. A total of seven hundred twenty-five (725) 

were served as the respondents of the study. It can be 

seen at the preceding table. 

Table 1 Distribution of the Respondents 

Schools Sections Total 

ABM GAS HUMSS STEM  

Bongabon NHS 40 53 42 32 167 

Cabiao NHS 43 52 54 36 185 

Nueva Ecija NHS 50 49 49 43 191